Unrestricted cash (t-1) 1,630 832 557

Open committed credit lines (t-1) - - -

Free operating cash flow -168 -125 584

Short-term debt (t-1) 700 300 1244

Coverage >200% >200% 92%

Supplementary rating drivers: -1 notch

We maintain the negative notch attributed to the governance of the group. The transfer of

the warehouse ownership to HAD Real Estate (which was spun out in 2022) implies that

bond proceeds will be unavailable to investors in a bankruptcy-like event (ESG factor:

credit-negative). That said, we acknowledge the group’s efforts to increase the

transparency of its operations, such as publishing an ESG report and performing an

analysis of areas where corporate governance falls short.

Long-term debt rating

We have affirmed Daniella’s senior unsecured debt rating at BB-, including the

HUF 3.5bn (ISIN: HU0000359872) bond, one-notch higher than the issuer rating. This

rating is based on a hypothetical liquidation scenario as of end-2026, in which Scope

computed an ‘above average’ recovery for holders of senior unsecured debt based on its

assumptions of attainable liquidation values.

8
.9

x

1
2
.7

x

6
.8

x

5
.0

x

6
.4

x

9
.1

x

0x

2x

4x

6x

8x

10x

12x

14x

2021* 2022 2023 2024E 2025E 2026E

-2
%

1
2

%

-2
% -2

%

8
%

1
9

%

-5%

0%

5%

10%

15%

20%

2021* 2022 2023 2024E 2025E 2026E

Adequate liquidity

Senior unsecured debt rating:
BB-

DANIELLA Kereskedelmi Kft.
Hungary, Retail

10 September 2024 SRG_RR_COR_22-1 8/9

In July 2020, Daniella issued a HUF 3.5bn senior unsecured bond through the Hungarian

central bank’s Bond Funding for Growth Scheme. The bond proceeds were used for

warehouse capex and debt refinancing. The bond has a tenor of 10 years and a fixed

coupon rate of 3%. Bond repayment is in five tranches starting from 2026, with 20% of

the face value payable yearly. Scope notes that the senior unsecured bond has an

accelerated repayment clause. The clause requires Daniella to repay the nominal amount

(HUF 3.5bn) in case of a rating deterioration (two-year cure period for a B/B- rating;